32.	 Although the minimum MTOs are only revised every three years, the minimum benchmarks may be revised annually. In the case of Portugal, the
minimum benchmark now obtained with the new methodology (-1.3%) is more demanding than that underlying the previous minimum MTO,
set in 2016 for the period 2017-20 (-1.6%). However, it results in a less demanding criterion when compared with the minimum benchmark
calculated for 2019 (-1.0%).

33.	 The minimum MTO calculated by the European Commission corresponds to a lower limit for the national MTOs, set by the Governments of the Member
States and included in the respective Stability or Convergence Programmes.

36

Ba
nc

o
de

 P
or

tu
ga

l
•

 E
co

no
m

ic
 B

ul
le

tin
  •

  J
un

e
20

19

year onwards.34 On the contrary, the European Commission’s spring forecast projects the structural
balance to be -0.5% of GDP in 2020, thus remaining below the new MTO. In this scenario, the Specific
Recommendations to Portugal advise that the MTO should be effectively achieved in 2020, which
implies an additional structural adjustment of 0.5 p.p. of GDP35.

Box C2.3  •  Update of the Medium Term Objective for the structural balance in Portugal
| Per cent of GDP

2017-2019 2020-2022

Minimum benchmark alowing for a safety margin ensuring a balance
above -3% of GDP (1) -1.64 -1.30

Fiscal sustainability indicator (2) = (3)+(4)+1/3*(5) 0.31 0.13
Budget balance that would stabilise government debt at 60% of GDP (3) -1.80 -1.71
Additional fiscal effort required to ensure convergence of the debt ratio
to 60% (4) 1.88 1.56
Additional fiscal adjustment to cover the projected increase in
age-related expenditures (5) 0.68 0.86

Lower bound of -1% of GDP for euro area Member-states and
countries participating in ERM II (6) -1.00 -1.00

Maximum value out of (1), (2) and (6) 0.31 0.13
Minimum MTO 0.25 0.00
National MTO 0.25 0.00

Sources: European Commission (Banco de Portugal calculations).  |  Note: The minimum MTO corresponds to the maximum value among the
3 criteria,  rounded to the less stringent 1/4 of a percentage point of the structural balance.

Overall, the strategy presented in the SP2019-23 implies an improvement in the budget balance
and the continuation of a downward path for the debt ratio. The fiscal policy stance is slightly
expansionary and the magnitude of the reduction in the debt ratio is based on the maintenance
of significant primary surpluses and the materialisation of a favourable macroeconomic scenario.